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Immigrant Study Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Base: All respondents 2710 588 1312 809 764 1946
Weighted 1000 290 430 280 450 550
Canadian (Net) 169 36 71 62 89 80
17% 12% 16% 22% 20% 15%
A AB E
Canadian 167 36 70 61 88 79
17% 12% 16% 22% 20% 14%
A AB E
2nd Generation Canadians 2 0 1 1 1 1
(unspecified)
0 - 0 0 0 0
1st Generation Canadians 0 0 0 0 0 0
(unspecified)
0 - 0 - - 0
Canadian Hyphenated (Net) 384 119 165 100 148 235
38% 41% 38% 36% 33% 43%
D
English Canadian 80 15 33 32 35 44
8% 5% 8% 12% 8% 8%
AB
French Canadian (incl. Quebecois) 52 19 24 10 23 29
5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5%
C C
Italian Canadian 16 8 9 0 6 11
2% 3% 2% 0 1% 2%
C C
Scottish Canadian 14 1 8 5 7 8
1% 0 2% 2% 1% 1%
A A
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Immigrant Study Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
German Canadian 12 3 8 1 2 10
1% 1% 2% 0 0 2%
C D
Aboriginal Canadian (incl. First 12 6 4 2 5 7
Nations, Inuit, Metis)
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Dutch Canadian 11 6 1 3 8
1% 2% 1% 0 1% 1%
C C
Ukrainian Canadian 11 1 6 4 8 3
1% 0 1% 1% 2% 1%
A A E
Irish Canadian 10 2 4 4 3 7
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Chinese Canadian 9 7 2 0 4 5
1% 2% 0 - 1% 1%
BC
Polish Canadian 6 2 3 2 4 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0
Portuguese Canadian 4 4 1 0 2 2
0 1% 0 0 0
BC
Greek Canadian 3 0 2 0 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0
Swedish Canadian 2 0 2 0 1 1
0 - 0 0 0 0
Jewish Canadian 2 0 2 0 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0
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Immigrant Study Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female

A B C D E

Hungarian Canadian 2 1 1 0 0 2
0 0 0 0 0 0

Danish Canadian 2 0 1 1 1 2
0 - 0 0 0 0

Norwegian Canadian 2 0 0 1 1 2
0 0 0 0 0 0

Austrian Canadian 2 0 0 1 1 0
0 - 0 0 0 0

Welsh Canadian 1 0 1 0 1 0
0 0 - 0 0

Filipino Canadian 1 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - 0

Czech Canadian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 - 0 - - 0

African Canadian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0

Swiss Canadian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 - 0 - - 0

Maltese Canadian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 - 0 - - 0

Japanese Canadian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0
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Immigrant Study Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Belgian Canadian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 - 0 - - 0
Other Canadian Hyphenated 128 46 49 33 40 88
mentions
13% 16% 1% 12% 9% 16%
B D
Non-BFA (Non- British or French or 145 50 75 20 69 75
American or Australian, etc.) (NET)
14% 17% 17% 7% 15% 14%
C C
Non-BFA of European Origins 108 29 61 18 53 55
(SUBNET)
11% 10% 14% 7% 12% 10%
C AC
German 19 3 9 7 8 11
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Italian 19 13 0 7 12
2% 2% 3% 0 1% 2%
C C
Dutch 12 4 8 0 7 6
1% 1% 2% 0 2% 1%
C C
Ukrainian 11 0 7 4 6 5
1% 0 2% 1% 1% 1%
A A
Polish 7 1 3 3 5 2
1% 0 1% 1% 1% 0
European (unspecified) 6 3 2 1 3 2
1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0
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KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Greek 5 3 2 0 2 3
1% 1% 0 0 1%
C
Portuguese 5 3 2 0 2 2
0 1% 0 - 0 0
C
Hungarian 3 0 2 0 1 2
0 0 1% 0 0 0
Norwegian 2 1 1 0 1 1
0 0 - 0 0
Danish 2 2 0 0 1 1
0 1% - - 0 0
BC
Eastern European (unspecified) 2 0 2 0 1 0
0 - 0 - 0 0
Scandinavian (unspecified) 1 0 1 0 1 0
0 - 0 - 0 0
Belgian 1 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
Austrian 1 0 1 0 1 0
0 - 0 - 0 -
Icelandic 1 0 0 0 0 1
0 - 0 0 - 0
Swedish 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0
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KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Latvian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0
Russian 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 - - 0 - 0
Other Non-CBFA European origins 12 2 8 2 7 5
mentions
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
c
Non-BFA of non-European origins 36 21 14 1 16 20
(SUBNET)
4% 7% 3% 1% 4% 4%
BC Cc
Chinese 13 6 6 1 7 6
1% 2% 1% 0 2% 1%
C
Aboriginal 7 2 5 0 2 5
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
C
Filipino 4 4 0 0 2 2
0 1% - - 0 0
BC
African 2 2 0 0 0 2
0 1% 0 - - 0
Asian 2 1 1 0 1 1
0 0 0 - 0 0
East Indian 1 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 - - 0
Jamaican 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 - - - 0
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KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Other Non-CBFA non-European 6 4 1 0 4 2
origins mentions
1% 1% 0 0 1% 0
BC
BFA (British or French or American or 87 11 35 42 50 37
Australian, etc.) (NET)
9% 4% 8% 15% 1% 7%
A AB E
English (incl. British) 49 3 18 28 31 18
5% 1% 4% 10% 7% 3%
A AB E

Irish 11 3 6 2 7 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Scottish 10 1 4 5 6 5
1% 0 1% 2% 1% 1%

French 4 2 1 1 2 3
0 1% 0 1% 0 1%

Newfoundlander 2 0 1 0 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0

Welsh 1 0 0 1 0 1
0 0 - 0 0 0

American 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0
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KG1. I would now like you to think about your own identity, in ethnic or cultural terms. This identity may be the same as that of your parents, grandparents or ancestors, or it may be
different. What is your ethnic or cultural identity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Other CBFA mentions 9 1 4 5 4 6
1% 0 1% 2% 1% 1%
A
Other Mentions (Net) 199 67 78 54 85 114
20% 23% 18% 19% 19% 21%
B
Mixed category 102 29 40 33 36 66
10% 10% 9% 12% 8% 12%
D
White/Caucasian 89 37 36 17 46 44
9% 13% 8% 6% 10% 8%
BC
Jewish 5 0 1 3 3 2
1% 0 0 1% 1% 0
AB
Catholic 2 1 1 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0
Mennonite 1 0 1 0 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 8 3 4 1 5 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
None 2 1 1 0 2 0
0 0 0 - 0 0
(Dk/Ns) 7 4 2 1 2 5
1% 1% 0 0 0 1%
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KG2. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is not important at all and 5 is very important, how important is your ethnic or cultural identity to you?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Base: All respondents 2710 588 1312 809 764 1946
Weighted 1000 290 430 280 450 550
5 - very important 288 62 130 96 126 162
29% 21% 30% 34% 28% 30%
A A
4 277 88 120 69 126 152
28% 30% 28% 25% 28% 28%
C
3 246 82 103 61 103 143
25% 28% 24% 22% 23% 26%
C
2 85 31 36 18 43 42
8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 8%
C
1 - not important at all 88 22 32 34 47 41
9% 8% 8% 12% 10% 8%
AB E
(Dk/Ns) 16 5 8 2 6 10
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Summary
Top2box - Important 566 150 250 165 252 314
57% 52% 58% 59% 56% 57%
A A
Low2box - Not important 173 53 68 52 89 83
17% 18% 16% 18% 20% 15%
E
Mean 3.6 3.5 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.7
A A
Std Dev 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.2
Std Err 0 0 0 0 0 0
Median 4 4 4 4 4 4
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Immigrant Study Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG3. As far as you are aware, how many of your friends are of the same racial or cultural background as you?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Base: All respondents 2710 588 1312 809 764 1946
Weighted 1000 290 430 280 450 550
All of them 50 13 21 16 20 30
5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Most of them 369 104 140 125 182 187
37% 36% 33% 45% 41% 34%
AB E
About half of them 152 44 66 42 73 78
15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 14%
A few of them 284 83 135 65 118 166
28% 29% 31% 23% 26% 30%
C C D
None of them 86 27 41 18 35 50
9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9%
C
Don't have any friends in Canada (at 1 0 1 0 1 0
all)
0 - 0 - 0 -
(Dk/Ns) 59 18 27 14 20 38
6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
D
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Immigrant Study

organization, or an ethnic association? (Not including marketing-based commercial "clubs" such as airline points, clubs, shopping memberships, etc).

Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG4. Are you a member of, or have you taken part in the activities of, any groups or organizations at anytime in the past 12 months? For example, a sports team, a hobby club, a community

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E

Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 35-54 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Base: All respondents 2710 588 1312 809 764 1946
Weighted 1000 290 430 280 450 550
Yes 432 115 177 141 203 229
43% 40% 41% 50% 45% 42%
AB
No 555 171 246 138 243 311
55% 59% 57% 49% 54% 57%
C C
(Dk/Ns) 13 5 7 1 3 10
1% 2% 2% 0 1% 2%
C D

Canadian Online Ipsos-Reid Express
March 06, 2007

11



Immigrant Study Detailed tables — Second Generation Canadians

KG5. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is not strong at all and 5 is very strong, how strong is your sense of belonging to Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E
Overlap formulae used.

AGE GENDER
Total 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E
Base: All respondents 2710 588 1312 809 764 1946
Weighted 1000 290 430 280 450 550
5 - very strong 709 172 310 226 313 395
71% 59% 72% 81% 70% 72%
A AB
4 169 68 67 34 75 95
17% 23% 16% 12% 17% 17%
BC Cc
3 74 30 31 14 34 41
7% 10% 7% 5% 7% 7%
BC
2 26 9 13 4 16 10
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
C C E
1 - not strong at all 16 9 6 2 10 6
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
BC E
(Dk/Ns) 5 2 3 0 2 3
1% 1% 1% 0 0 1%
Summary
Top2box - Strong 878 240 377 261 388 490
88% 83% 88% 93% 86% 89%
A AB
Low2box - Not strong 42 18 19 5 26 16
4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 3%
C C E
Mean 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Std Dev 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Std Err 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Median 4 4 3 3 4 3
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